

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 1105 of 2023**

=====

SATISHKUMAR SANT RAM SHARMA

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR ANIK E SHAIKH(10873) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2

MR SATYAJIT SEN(731) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2

for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MR HD MEHTA APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SAMIR J. DAVE**Date : 13/03/2023****ORAL ORDER**

1. Leave to join original accused No.1 in the impugned FIR being I-C.R. No.71 of 2019 registered with Chandkheda Police Station, Ahmedabad City, i.e. Vikram Satishkumar Sharma, as applicant No.3 in the present proceeding. Amendment to be carried out forthwith. Learned advocate for the applicants is permitted to file Vakalatnama on behalf of the newly joined applicant No.3.

2. Heard learned advocate for the applicants.

RULE returnable on 03.08.2023. Learned APP waives service of notice of rule on behalf of respondent State. To be heard along with Special Criminal Application No.1045 of 2023.

Pending final disposal of this petition, the proceedings of Criminal Case No.5884 of 2019 arising out of the impugned FIR and pending before the Magisterial Court at Gandhinagar shall remain stayed. Direct service is permitted.

(SAMIR J. DAVE,J)

PRAVIN KARUNAN